
NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION

NEW YORK DIVISION

TAX CUTS AND JOBS ACT RECONCILIATION FILING

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1, 2022 - NOVEMBER 30, 2023

 Received: 11/14/2022 



Schedule A

Reference

Total Over/(Under) Passback of TCJA Refund TME 9/30/22 B1 753,983$           

Interest Income/(Expense) TME 9/30/22 B1 103,461$           

Impact of Final ARAM Update TME 9/30/21
1

C1 265,418$           

Interest Impact of Final ARAM Update TME 9/30/21 C1 11,846$             

Total Amount to be Recovered/(Refunded) 1,134,708$        

Base Delivery

Reconcilation Surcredit Total

Delivery Revenues Allocation Revenue Forecasted Rate (Compliance Filing
2
) Surcredit

Tariff Class 16-G-0257 Factor Allocation Volumes (Mcf) ($/Mcf) ($/Mcf) ($/Mcf)

SC 1 $206,855,611 75.80% $860,128 53,561,141 $0.01606 ($0.17360) ($0.15754)

SC 3 39,177,540 14.36% $162,904 15,797,839 $0.01031 ($0.11148) ($0.10117)

SC 13 / 18 (TC 1.1) 12,020,962 4.41% $49,984 7,353,811 $0.00680 ($0.07348) ($0.06668)

SC 13 / 18 (TC 2.0) 4,442,566 1.63% $18,473 3,801,474 $0.00486 ($0.05253) ($0.04767)

SC 13 / 18 (TC 3.0) 4,663,867 1.71% $19,393 4,529,326 $0.00428 ($0.04629) ($0.04201)

SC 13 / 18 (TC 4.0) 4,181,764 1.53% $17,388 11,504,564 $0.00151 ($0.01634) ($0.01483)

SC 13 / 18 (TC 4.1) 1,548,165 0.57% $6,437 3,013,508 $0.00214 ($0.02309) ($0.02095)

$272,890,475 100.00% $1,134,708 99,561,663

Note 1:  FY2021 ARAM updated from 11/5/2021 TCJA reconciliation filing due to known changes filed in the Company's corporate tax return.

Note 2:  NFGDC's Compliance Filing was submitted on September 26, 2018 in Case No. 17-M-0815.  See Schedule F.

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION

NEW YORK DIVISION

SURCREDIT ASSOCIATED WITH TAX CUTS AND JOBS ACT OF 2017

SURCREDIT RECONCILATION EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1, 2022 BY RATE CLASS

 Received: 11/14/2022 
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Month
Amount 

Refunded
Revenue

Requirement ARAM1

Current Year 
Amortization of 

Unprotected
 Net Tax 
Savings 

 Monthly 
Over/(Under)

Refund 
 Deferral Balance 
Subject to Interest 

Interest Rate    
(Pre-Tax ROR)

Interest 
(Exp)/Inc

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5=2+3+4) (6 = 1 + 5) (7 = 6 + prior bal.) (8 = 8.28%/12) (9 = 7 x 8)
(Net of GRT) (Net of GRT) (Net of GRT)

September 2021 311,814               

October 398,788         (435,237)        (301,639)        93,732           (643,145)        (244,357)        67,457                0.69% 465

November 977,312         (640,161)        (301,639)        93,732           (848,069)        129,244         196,701               0.69% 1,357

December 1,615,922       (992,599)        (301,639)        93,732           (1,200,506)     415,416         612,116               0.69% 4,224

January 2022 1,859,738       (1,274,531)     (301,639)        93,732           (1,482,439)     377,299         989,415               0.69% 6,827

February 2,005,008       (1,275,953)     (301,639)        93,732           (1,483,861)     521,148         1,510,563            0.69% 10,423

March 1,675,097       (1,154,166)     (301,639)        93,732           (1,362,074)     313,023         1,823,586            0.69% 12,583

April 1,296,902       (901,662)        (301,639)        93,732           (1,109,569)     187,334         2,010,920            0.69% 13,875

May 795,181         (570,181)        (301,639)        93,732           (778,088)        17,092           2,028,012            0.69% 13,993

June 329,906         (350,182)        (301,639)        93,732           (558,089)        (228,183)        1,799,830            0.69% 12,419

July 251,886         (271,963)        (301,639)        93,732           (479,870)        (227,984)        1,571,845            0.69% 10,846

August 225,379         (271,261)        (301,639)        93,732           (479,168)        (253,789)        1,318,057            0.69% 9,095

September 258,478         (302,830)        (301,639)        93,732           (510,737)        (252,260)        1,065,797            0.69% 7,354

Total 11,689,597     (8,440,727)     (3,619,665)     1,124,778       (10,935,614)    753,983         103,461    

GRT Factor = 0.02363

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
New York Division

Effect of Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA) on Rates
Calculation of Over/Undercollection of Refund and Interest

 Received: 11/14/2022 
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FY 2022

Allocation Refund Allocation Refund Allocation Refund Allocation Refund Monthly Cumulative

Oct 5.16% (446)                     8.33% (309)                     8.33% 96                        5.88% 16                        (643)                     (643)                     
Nov 7.58% (656)                     8.33% (309)                     8.33% 96                        7.76% 21                        (848)                     (1,491)                  
Dec 11.76% (1,017)                  8.33% (309)                     8.33% 96                        10.98% 29                        (1,201)                  (2,692)                  
Jan 15.10% (1,305)                  8.33% (309)                     8.33% 96                        13.56% 36                        (1,482)                  (4,174)                  
Feb 15.12% (1,307)                  8.33% (309)                     8.33% 96                        13.57% 36                        (1,484)                  (5,658)                  
Mar 13.67% (1,182)                  8.33% (309)                     8.33% 96                        12.46% 33                        (1,362)                  (7,020)                  
Apr 10.68% (923)                     8.33% (309)                     8.33% 96                        10.15% 27                        (1,110)                  (8,130)                  
May 6.76% (584)                     8.33% (309)                     8.33% 96                        7.12% 19                        (778)                     (8,908)                  
Jun 4.15% (359)                     8.33% (309)                     8.33% 96                        5.10% 14                        (558)                     (9,466)                  
July 3.22% (279)                     8.33% (309)                     8.33% 96                        4.39% 12                        (480)                     (9,946)                  
Aug 3.21% (278)                     8.33% (309)                     8.33% 96                        4.38% 12                        (479)                     (10,425)                
Sept 3.59% (310)                     8.33% (309)                     8.33% 96                        4.67% 12                        (511)                     (10,936)                
Total 100.00% (8,645)                  100.00% (3,707)                  100.00% 1,152                   100.00% 265                      (10,936)                

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
New York Division

Carrying Charge on Deferred Balances
($000)

Month

Revenue Requirement Impact ARAM1 Unprotected1 GRT Amount Total Estimated Refund Provision

 Received: 11/14/2022 
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Month
Amount 

Refunded
Revenue

Requirement ARAM1

Current Year 
Amortization of 

Unprotected
 Net Tax 
Savings 

 Monthly 
Over/(Under)

Refund 
 Deferral Balance 
Subject to Interest 

Interest Rate    
(Pre-Tax ROR)

Interest 
(Exp)/Inc

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5=2+3+4) (6 = 1 + 5) (7 = 6 + prior bal.) (8 = 8.24%/12) (9 = 7 x 8)
(Net of GRT) (Net of GRT) (Net of GRT)

September 2020 (204,308)             

October 561,958         (546,618)        (392,161)        126,413         (812,367)        (250,409)        (454,717)             0.69% (3,122)

November 963,875         (803,985)        (392,161)        126,413         (1,069,733)     (105,858)        (560,575)             0.69% (3,849)

December 1,715,715       (1,246,614)     (392,161)        126,413         (1,512,362)     203,353         (357,221)             0.69% (2,453)

January 2021 2,367,898       (1,600,695)     (392,161)        126,413         (1,866,444)     501,454         144,233               0.69% 990

February 2,636,547       (1,602,481)     (392,161)        126,413         (1,868,229)     768,318         912,551               0.69% 6,266

March 2,164,874       (1,449,528)     (392,161)        126,413         (1,715,276)     449,597         1,362,148            0.69% 9,353

April 1,412,841       (1,132,405)     (392,161)        126,413         (1,398,153)     14,688           1,376,836            0.69% 9,454

May 1,026,830       (716,096)        (392,161)        126,413         (981,844)        44,986           1,421,822            0.69% 9,763

June 488,849         (439,796)        (392,161)        126,413         (705,544)        (216,696)        1,205,126            0.69% 8,275

July 341,760         (341,561)        (392,161)        126,413         (607,309)        (265,549)        939,577               0.69% 6,452

August 306,351         (340,679)        (392,161)        126,413         (606,427)        (300,076)        639,502               0.69% 4,391

September 318,387         (380,327)        (392,161)        126,413         (646,075)        (327,688)        311,814               0.69% 2,141

Total 14,305,885     (10,600,785)    (4,705,932)     1,516,954       (13,789,763)    516,122         47,662      

Over/(Under) - 11/5/2021 Filing 250,704         Interest - 11/5/2020 Filing 35,816      

Difference - to Sch. A 265,418         Difference - to Sch. A 11,846      

GRT Factor = 0.02363

1 
ARAM updated from 11/13/2020 TCJA reconciliation filing due to known changes filed in the Company's corporate tax return.

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
New York Division

Effect of Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA) on Rates
Calculation of Over/Undercollection of Refund and Interest

 Received: 11/14/2022 
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1/3 of FY 2018 (3 Year Amortization - See Schedule D)

Allocation Refund Allocation Refund Allocation Refund Allocation Refund Monthly Cumulative

Oct 5.16% (114)                     8.33% (92)                      8.33% 33                        5.92% 4                         (169)                     (169)                     
Nov 7.58% (168)                     8.33% (92)                      8.33% 33                        7.77% 5                         (221)                     (390)                     
Dec 11.76% (260)                     8.33% (92)                      8.33% 33                        10.93% 8                         (311)                     (701)                     
Jan 15.10% (334)                     8.33% (92)                      8.33% 33                        13.46% 9                         (384)                     (1,085)                  
Feb 15.12% (334)                     8.33% (92)                      8.33% 33                        13.48% 9                         (384)                     (1,469)                  
Mar 13.67% (303)                     8.33% (92)                      8.33% 33                        12.38% 9                         (353)                     (1,821)                  
Apr 10.68% (236)                     8.33% (92)                      8.33% 33                        10.11% 7                         (288)                     (2,110)                  
May 6.76% (149)                     8.33% (92)                      8.33% 33                        7.14% 5                         (203)                     (2,313)                  
Jun 4.15% (92)                      8.33% (92)                      8.33% 33                        5.16% 4                         (147)                     (2,460)                  
July 3.22% (71)                      8.33% (92)                      8.33% 33                        4.46% 3                         (127)                     (2,587)                  
Aug 3.21% (71)                      8.33% (92)                      8.33% 33                        4.45% 3                         (127)                     (2,714)                  
Sept 3.59% (79)                      8.33% (92)                      8.33% 33                        4.73% 3                         (135)                     (2,848)                  

Total 100.00% (2,212)                  100.00% (1,107)                  100.00% 402                      100.00% 69                        (2,848)                  

FY 2021

Allocation Refund Allocation Refund Allocation Refund Allocation Refund Monthly Cumulative

Oct 5.16% (446)                     8.33% (309)                     8.33% 96                        5.88% 16                        (644)                     (644)                     
Nov 7.58% (656)                     8.33% (309)                     8.33% 96                        7.76% 21                        (849)                     (1,492)                  
Dec 11.76% (1,017)                  8.33% (309)                     8.33% 96                        10.98% 29                        (1,201)                  (2,693)                  
Jan 15.10% (1,305)                  8.33% (309)                     8.33% 96                        13.55% 36                        (1,483)                  (4,176)                  
Feb 15.12% (1,307)                  8.33% (309)                     8.33% 96                        13.57% 36                        (1,484)                  (5,660)                  
Mar 13.67% (1,182)                  8.33% (309)                     8.33% 96                        12.45% 33                        (1,363)                  (7,023)                  
Apr 10.68% (923)                     8.33% (309)                     8.33% 96                        10.15% 27                        (1,110)                  (8,133)                  
May 6.76% (584)                     8.33% (309)                     8.33% 96                        7.12% 19                        (779)                     (8,912)                  
Jun 4.15% (359)                     8.33% (309)                     8.33% 96                        5.11% 14                        (559)                     (9,470)                  
July 3.22% (279)                     8.33% (309)                     8.33% 96                        4.39% 12                        (480)                     (9,951)                  
Aug 3.21% (278)                     8.33% (309)                     8.33% 96                        4.38% 12                        (480)                     (10,430)                
Sept 3.59% (310)                     8.33% (309)                     8.33% 96                        4.67% 12                        (511)                     (10,941)                

Total 100.00% (8,645)                  100.00% (3,713)                  100.00% 1,152                   100.00% 265                      (10,941)                

Total

Allocation Refund Allocation Refund Allocation Refund Allocation Refund Monthly Cumulative

Oct 5.16% (560)                     8.33% (402)                     8.33% 129                      5.89% 20                        (812)                     (812)                     
Nov 7.58% (823)                     8.33% (402)                     8.33% 129                      7.76% 26                        (1,070)                  (1,882)                  
Dec 11.76% (1,277)                  8.33% (402)                     8.33% 129                      10.97% 37                        (1,512)                  (3,394)                  
Jan 15.10% (1,639)                  8.33% (402)                     8.33% 129                      13.53% 45                        (1,866)                  (5,261)                  
Feb 15.12% (1,641)                  8.33% (402)                     8.33% 129                      13.55% 45                        (1,868)                  (7,129)                  
Mar 13.67% (1,485)                  8.33% (402)                     8.33% 129                      12.44% 42                        (1,715)                  (8,844)                  
Apr 10.68% (1,160)                  8.33% (402)                     8.33% 129                      10.14% 34                        (1,398)                  (10,243)                
May 6.76% (733)                     8.33% (402)                     8.33% 129                      7.12% 24                        (982)                     (11,224)                
Jun 4.15% (450)                     8.33% (402)                     8.33% 129                      5.12% 17                        (706)                     (11,930)                
July 3.22% (350)                     8.33% (402)                     8.33% 129                      4.40% 15                        (607)                     (12,537)                
Aug 3.21% (349)                     8.33% (402)                     8.33% 129                      4.40% 15                        (606)                     (13,144)                
Sept 3.59% (390)                     8.33% (402)                     8.33% 129                      4.69% 16                        (646)                     (13,790)                

Total 100.00% (10,857)                100.00% (4,820)                  100.00% 1,554                   100.00% 334                      (13,790)                

1 
ARAM updated from 11/13/2020 TCJA reconciliation filing due to known changes filed in the Company's corporate tax return.

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
New York Division

Carrying Charge on Deferred Balances
($000)

Month

Revenue Requirement Impact ARAM Unprotected GRT Amount Total Estimated Refund Provision

Total Estimated Refund Provision

Month

Revenue Requirement Impact ARAM
1

Unprotected
1

GRT Amount Total Estimated Refund Provision

Month

Revenue Requirement Impact ARAM Unprotected GRT Amount

 Received: 11/14/2022 



Schedule D

FY 2018

Allocation Refund Allocation Refund Allocation Refund Allocation Refund Monthly Cumulative

Oct 5.16% (342)                     8.33% (277)                     8.33% 100                      5.92% 12                        (506)                     (506)                     
Nov 7.58% (503)                     8.33% (277)                     8.33% 100                      7.77% 16                        (664)                     (1,170)                  
Dec 11.76% (780)                     8.33% (277)                     8.33% 100                      10.93% 23                        (934)                     (2,104)                  
Jan 15.10% (1,002)                  8.33% (277)                     8.33% 100                      13.46% 28                        (1,151)                  (3,254)                  
Feb 15.12% (1,003)                  8.33% (277)                     8.33% 100                      13.48% 28                        (1,152)                  (4,406)                  
Mar 13.67% (908)                     8.33% (277)                     8.33% 100                      12.38% 26                        (1,058)                  (5,464)                  
Apr 10.68% (709)                     8.33% (277)                     8.33% 100                      10.11% 21                        (864)                     (6,329)                  
May 6.76% (448)                     8.33% (277)                     8.33% 100                      7.14% 15                        (610)                     (6,938)                  
Jun 4.15% (275)                     8.33% (277)                     8.33% 100                      5.16% 11                        (441)                     (7,379)                  
July 3.22% (214)                     8.33% (277)                     8.33% 100                      4.46% 9                          (381)                     (7,760)                  
